- (4) The court shall have the authority to waive the collection of fees in any particular case.
- Sec. 4. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 10, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Complaints. Complaints charging violations of a criminal law of this state or a municipal ordinance shall be sworn to before the elerk, deputy elerk or any judge of the court and shall be filed with the clerk, or deputy clerk. The eourt may deputize additional deputy elerks for the purpose of receiving sworn complaints and may establish reasonable compensation therefor. Each town or municipality of Anoka county shall have at least one resident deputy elerk authorized to receive sworn complaints.
- Sec. 5. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 10, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Warrants. The clerk of Any judge of the county may issue warrants.
- Sec. 6. Section 2 applies to the persons holding the affected offices.
- Sec. 7. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, is amended by adding a section to read:
- Sec. 26. Application. Ninety days after the effective date of any general law providing for the merger of the probate courts and municipal courts in any county not exempted therefrom, the provisions of this act shall be null and void, and the provisions of such general law shall apply to probate courts and municipal courts in Anoka county.

Approved June 4, 1969.

CHAPTER 942-H. F. No. 426

An act relating to wild animals; providing for issuance of non-resident shipping coupons without fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 97.45, Subdivision 6, and 98.46, Subdivision 20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 97.45, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 6. Game and fish; shipping coupons. (1) A licensed non-resident may transport by common carrier to a point within or without this state in any one season one shipment containing not more than 25 pounds of undressed fish or one undressed fish of any size lawfully taken and possessed by him in this state, or containing not more than 15 pounds of filleted or dressed game fish so taken and possessed, if packaged as hereinafter provided. A shipping coupon designed for the purposes of this subdivision may be issued for each individual nonresident fishing license, and two coupons for a combination nonresident fishing license, such coupons shall be issued upon request and without payment of a fee, and such coupons shall be cancelled as prescribed by the commissioner by the agent of the carrier to whom the shipment is first delivered.
- (2) Such non-resident may carry with him in any vehicle or on a common carrier to any point within or without the state undressed fish lawfully taken by him, not exceeding the limit, which he is authorized to possess within the state, provided that bullheads may be so transported either dressed or undressed, or may so carry with him filleted or dressed fish lawfully taken by him, not exceeding the possession limit nor containing more than 15 pounds, if packaged as hereinafter provided.
- (3) For the purposes of the foregoing provisions of this subdivision undressed fish of any species may have the heads removed.
- (4) Filleted or dressed game fish may be transported only if the container bears the name and license number of the shipper, the name of the person preparing the container for shipment, his license number as issued under Minnesota Statutes, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5, and the number and species of fish contained, and the net weight thereof.
- (5) Each licensee authorized to prepare dressed game fish for shipment shall maintain a permanent record of the name, address and license number of each licensed fisherman making such shipment, the name and address of the consignee, the number and species of fish contained in the shipment, the net weight thereof, and such records shall be available to inspection by state game-wardens conservation officers at all times.
- (6) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, nonresident under the age of 16 may take fish by angling without procuring a license, if their parent or guardian has obtained a nonresident fishing license. Fish so taken shall be included in the daily and possession limit of the parent or legal guardian.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdivision 20, is amended to read:
- Subd. 20. Coupons, tags, or Seals may be obtained upon payment of the following fees fee:
- (1) One nonresident shipping coupon for each individual nonresident fishing license, \$1;
 - (2) Beaver, fisher or otter seals, 25 cents.

Approved June 4, 1969.

CHAPTER 943-H. F. No. 721

An act relating to sales, leases, and mortgages in connection with probate matters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 525.64.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 525.64, is amended to read:
- Probate proceedings; mortgage or sale of property; petition, notice, hearing. A representative may file a petition to sell, mortgage, or lease alleging briefly the facts constituting the reasons for the application and describing the real estate involved therein. The petition may include all the real estate of the decedent or ward or any part or parts thereof. It may apply for different authority as to separate parcels. It may apply in the alternative for authority to sell, mortgage, or lease. Upon the filing of such petition, the court shall fix the time and place for the hearing thereof. Notice of the hearing shall state briefly the nature of the application made by the petition and shall be given pursuant to section 525.83 except that no publication is required unless otherwise ordered. Upon the hearing, the court shall have full power to direct the sale, mortgage, or lease of all the real estate described in the petition, or to direct the sale, mortgage, or lease of any one or more parcels thereof, provided that any such direction shall be within the terms of the application made by the petition.

Approved June 4, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.